factors considered in the pricing basis change from that used in pricing the contract initially. It is thus appropriate to allow
for a change in the unexpired risk provision  as soon as the unearned premium provision is insufficient to cover the future
claims risk of the unexpired period. This would occur if the pricing process is updated or if political or commercial risk on
a contract is changed.

Change in assumptions
The assumptions and methodologies used in the calculation of the technical provisions are reviewed at the reporting date
and the impact of any resulting changes in estimates is reflected in the statement of comprehensive income as they occur.

Sensitivity analysis
An analysis of sensitivity around various scenarios provides an indication of the adequacy of the Corporation’s estimates.
The Corporation believes that the liability for claims reported in the statement of financial position is adequate. However, it
recognises that the process of estimation is based on certain variables and assumptions which could differ when claims arise.

The table presented below demonstrates the sensitivity of insurance contract liabilities estimates to particular movements in
assumptions used in the estimation process:

2019

Insurance
Contract Liability

R’000 Change %

Reported value 3 227 840

CRR LGD at 90% 3 199 713 (0,8)

Exchange rate set 10% higher 3 546 962 10,0

Exchange rate set 10% lower 2 904 059 (10,0)

IBNR “Upwards” stress 3 229 828 0,1

IBNR “Downwards” stress 3 003 883 (6,9)

E C I C  I N T E G R AT E D  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9

E X P O R T  C R E D I T  I N S U R A N C E  C O R P O R AT I O N  O F  S O U T H  A F R I C A

137

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2018

Insurance
Contract Liability

R’000 Change %

Reported value 3 242 505

CRR LGD at 90% 3 223 300 (0,6)

Exchange rate set 10% higher 3 562 696 9,9

Exchange rate set 10% lower 2 918 005 (10,0)

IBNR “Upwards” stress 3 448 403 6,3

IBNR “Downwards” stress 3 130 976 (3,4)

15.	 Employee benefit liability

2019

Opening balance
R’000

Additions
R’000

Leave taken
R’000

Leave paid
R’000

Closing balance
R’000

Other provisions 3 078 5 972 (4 256) (1 541) 3 253

2018

Opening balance
R’000

Additions
R’000

Leave taken
R’000

Leave paid
R’000

Closing balance
R’000

Other provisions 3 627 5 659 (4 726) (1 482) 3 078

16.	 Trade and other payables
2019

R’000
2018

R’000

Sundry creditors and accruals 15 165 15 504

VAT 13 833 9 369

Bonus provision 28 289 26 700

57 287 51 573

17.	 Liability for interest make‑up

The dti offered the interest make‑up dispensation in order to allow local banks and other financiers to offer buyers of South
African export goods and services financing for projects at internationally competitive rates. The IMU dispensation was
administered by the Corporation on behalf of the dti until 01 October 2016 when it took over as the principal. The approvals
were obtained from the FSB, the dti and the Minister of Finance.

The fair value of the liability is determined on a discounted cash flow basis of all future IMU payments on existing agreements.